


	Report to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.

	Case Officer: KH
	Date: 31/5/24
	Signing Officer: LH
	Date: 4/6/24

	

	Application Ref:
	3/2024/0249
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	Date Inspected:
	11/04/2024
	

	Officer:
	KH
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVED

		

	Development Description:
	Fencegate Farm, Ribchester Road, Langho BB6 8AL

	Site Address/Location:
	Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and associated buildings, erection of a replacement two-storey dwelling and detached double garage and associated landscaping and new residential curtilage formation.

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Dinckley Parish Council – No comments
Salesbury Parish Council – No response.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections subject to a vehicle charging point being provided and conditions relating to access surface materials, hardstanding surface water drainage and car parking. The proposal will include works to the public highway.  

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Third Party Responses: No responses received.


	[bookmark: _Hlk42509783]

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2 – Landscape
Key Statement EN3 – Sustainable Development and Climate Change
Key Statement EN4 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DME1: Protecting Trees and Woodland
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DME6 – Water Management
Policy DMH3 – Dwellings in the Open Countryside and AONB
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework

	Relevant Planning History:

None.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached bungalow and outbuildings set within Open Countryside.  There are residential properties and stables to the east and a farm complex to the west.  The site is bounded by open fields to three sides with Ribchester Road running along the southern boundary.  There are public footpaths some distance away which are not affected by the proposal.


	Description of Proposed Development:

Consent is sought to demolish the existing bungalow and associated outbuildings and erect a replacement two storey dwellinghouse together with a detached double garage and the formation of a new residential curtilage with landscaping.

The existing bungalow has a footprint of 22.5m x 13m together with four detached barns/outbuildings which measure approximately 3m x 2.5m, 3m x 3.5m, 9m x 5.3m and 5m x 9.5m.  

The replacement dwelling would be a two storey house measuring 14.2m x 11.4m plus porch 2.5m x 3.1m with a height to eave of 5.35m and an overall height of 8.3m. The dwelling would comprise of TV/Play Room, Living Room, porch, WC, Cloaks, Hallway, Office, Pantry/Utility, Dining and Kitchen at ground floor and five bedrooms (two with ensuites) and a bathroom at first floor.

The materials proposed for both house and garage are course stonework with slate roof and upvc windows.

Parking provision will be made for four vehicles within the site including two spaces within the proposed garage which would measure 7.3m x 7.3m with a height of 3.35m to eaves and 5.75m to ridge.

The existing curtilage is proposed be changed by exchanging a piece of agricultural land to the south west with an area of land from the demolition of barns 3 and 4 to the north of the site of 140 sq.m.

There are existing trees and hedges within the site which would need to be protected and retained.


	Principle of Development:

The application site lies outside of any settlement in land designated as Open Countryside. However, replacement dwellings are accepted subject to accordance with adopted policy DMH3.


	Design and Visual Amenity:

Its terms of design, Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy requires a high standard of design with a safe access and not affecting, amenity, environment or infrastructure. Policy DMH3 supports replacement dwellings subject to a number of criteria involving:
· The residential use of the property should not have been abandoned (this is not the case here)
· There being no adverse impact on the landscape
· The need to extend an existing curtilage

The replacement dwelling have a material palette of course stone for the elevations with upvc windows and a natural slate roof.

It is not considered that the proposal would be at odds with its surroundings, its rural setting would lead itself to a traditional stone-built dwelling, therefore in this instance the design is considered acceptable. Both the scale and siting will appear appropriate in the longer distance views where it will be seen as part of a group of agricultural/equestrian buildings.

The existing buildings have a total footprint of 323sq.m. The proposed buildings would result in 219 sq.m. which is a reduction in terms of footprint although this is necessary to justify going from single storey dwelling at present to a new two storey dwelling.  The bulk and massing of the resultant dwelling is considered acceptable and would not appear as overly prominent in the landscape.
 
The elevations have been kept simple and traditional to some degree and although large, glazed openings are proposed to the west (rear) elevation, this side would be screened and serve the main garden area. The new detached double garage proposed has an asymmetrical roof but has also been kept simple and would be appropriate in the landscape.

The proposal would seek to exchange 140sq.m. of agricultural land to curtilage from the northern extent of the site to the western side, this is considered acceptable in this case given that the overall curtilage will not increase and the rear boundary will remain appropriate to the new dwelling and outbuilding and will not result in any adverse impact on the landscape.

Whilst the site is within Open Countryside it is not within a designated conservation area or National Landscape.  Therefore, it is not considered that the proposal would be out of character with its surroundings, with the proposed design and materials being acceptable. The development therefore satisfies policies DMG1 and DMH3 subject to conditions.


	Residential Amenity:

The replacement dwelling will be sited some distance from the nearest residential dwelling at Silkwood Lodges and stables 120m to the east and New Marles Farm some 370m to the west.
 
The proposal would not result in any undue impacts to either of the adjacent properties.

Therefore the proposed scale and siting of the replacement dwelling would be acceptable taking into account the distances and orientation of the existing dwellings and would satisfy policy DMG1.


	Ecology/Landscaping:

A preliminary roost assessment identified no evidence of use by roosting bats within the property at the present time. The property and its outbuildings are considered to offer negligible bat roost potential with moderate connectivity to wider landscape and overall foraging proposal for bats considered low to moderate.

The installation of a bat box within the site would improve roosting potential and this can be controlled by condition.

An Arboricultural Impact Assessment has been submitted which states that there are mature trees on the site to the north and western sides most of which are proposed to be retained and protected during the construction works.  One common Ash (T1 Cat C1) would be removed to facilitate the driveway whilst another (T3 Cat U) would be removed due to Ash Dieback Disease. A group of Wild Cherry (G2 Cat U) are in poor condition and would be removed. 

There would also be a slight encroachment onto the Root Protection Area of G1 by the proposed driveway.

There is also a hedgerow which runs along the southern boundary of the site which will be unaffected by the proposal and should remain and this can controlled by an appropriate condition.

The development therefore satisfies policies DME1 and DME3 subject to conditions.

	Highway Safety:

The proposal will replace an existing bungalow with a larger 5 bedroom dwelling which would result in a net increase in bedrooms. Four parking spaces are to be provided including two in the proposed double garage.  This is acceptable.

Subject to the provision of an electric vehicle charging point and porous materials and drainage to the driveway then this would ensure an improvement to the site.

Subject to appropriate conditions the proposal would not result in any undue impact on highway safety and the development satisfies policy DMG1.


	Drainage:

An appropriate drainage scheme will need to be submitted with foul and surface water drainage on a separate system and with surface water draining in the most sustainable way, preferably securing betterment than the current arrangement.  This scheme will also need to demonstrate appropriate drainage for the access/driveway and turning area and all hard surfacing to prevent an increase in localised flooding.  These can be controlled by appropriate conditions.


	Conclusion:

For the reasons above the proposal is considered to be an acceptable form of development which accords with national and local planning policy and as such it is recommended accordingly. 
 
In conclusion, the proposed development, by virtue of its size and scale, would not result in an unacceptable impact on the Open Countryside. The scale, design and massing of the proposed development would be appropriate and would not result in any undue harm to the character and appearance of the area. 

There would be no adverse impact on residential amenity, highway safety, drainage or ecology subject to appropriate conditions.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be approved subject to appropriate conditions.
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